
 
  

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 29 September 2025 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7th October, 2025 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 6 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer Place and Community Wellbeing (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   Application DM/2021/01700 - The demolition of existing buildings and 
the construction of 4 two-bedroom, four-person houses and an 
apartment block with 9 one-bedroom, two-person flats. Land At Wheat 
Field Close, Monmouth. 

 

7 - 22 

4.2.   Application DM/2025/00379 - Erection of a detached single storey 
dwelling with integral garage, small curtilage buildings, new driveway 
paths and landscaping. Minor alterations to existing access. Land to the 
north of 29 Main Road, Portskewett, NP26 5SA. 

 

23 - 34 

4.3.   Application DM/2025/00831 - Modification of condition 2 relating to 
planning DM/2024/00741: we would like the operating hours to be 
extended. We would like the following hours going forward: Monday:  
8AM-9PM. Tuesday: 8AM-9PM. Wednesday: 8AM-9PM. Thursday: 
unchanged. Friday: unchanged. Saturday: unchanged. Sunday: 
unchanged. 30 Lion Street, Abergavenny, NP7 5NT. 

 

35 - 44 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received: 

 

 

5.1.   North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, Llanvair Grange Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, 
Monmouthshire NP7 9BB. 
 

 

45 - 50 

Public Document Pack



5.2.   Land at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX. 

 
51 - 74 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Independent Socialist 
County Councillor Steven Garratt Overmonnow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Meirion Howells Llanbadoc & Usk; Independent 
County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna Mitchel Troy and 

Trellech United; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Maureen Powell Pen Y Fal; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Sue Riley Bulwark and 

Thornwell; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Dale Rooke Chepstow Castle & 
Larkfield; 

Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Ann Webb St Arvans; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
:  

 
Public Information 

 

Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering 
with Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting.  Details regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda  
 
 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a 
hard copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting may be viewed online by visiting the link below. 
https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=141 
 
This will take you to the page relating to all Planning Committee meetings. Please click on the 
relevant Planning Committee meeting. You will then fi
[...]
ent in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that particular application. 

 Any Member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
their abstention. 

 The Legal Officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

  

 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Rachel Buckler, 
Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, 
Meirion Howells, Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, 
Sue Riley, Ann Webb  
 
County Councillor Louise Brown attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Molly Edwards Principal Heritage Officer 
Jo Draper Senior Development Management Officer 
Joanne Chase Head of Commercial Law 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None.   
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2024/01294 as she was 
contacted by an interested party.  However, she did not express any opinion on this 
matter. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 5th August 2025 were confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
 
3. Application DM/2024/01295 - Outline planning application for residential 

development of up to 110 dwellings with landscaping, public open space and 
associated infrastructure works at Drewen Farm, Monmouth. All matters 
reserved except for access points.  Land At Drewen Farm, Watery Lane, 
Monmouth, NP25 5AT  

 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report with additional conditions as outlined in 
late correspondence. Also, that a Section 106 Agreement be sought. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=qdzIOu7CHpwUdXNr&t=180 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor Rachel Buckler 
that application DM/2024/01295 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report with additional conditions as outlined in late correspondence. Also, that a Section 
106 Agreement be sought. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   - 16    
Against approval  - 0    
Abstentions   - 0   
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/01295 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report with additional conditions as outlined in late correspondence. Also, 
that a Section 106 Agreement be sought. 
 

4. Application DM/2024/01513 - This is an existing double garage with flat over, 
approved under application number DM/2021/01503. The application seeks to 
change the use of the flat to an air b&b. There will be no construction or 
alteration to the internal layout as approved. The bnb will let out to a 1 car 
family, couple or party of max 3 people. The building had building regulation 
approval upon completion of construction in 2023.  Rosewood, A48 Chepstow 
Garden Centre to Pwllmeyric Hill, Pwllmeyric, Monmouthshire, NP16 6LA  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was  
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=p9_jSL1WW2SBI-GS&t=3180 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor John Crook and seconded by County Councillor Tony Easson that 
application DM/2024/01513 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  14  
Against approval  -  1  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/01513 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 
 

Page 2

https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=qdzIOu7CHpwUdXNr&t=180
https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=p9_jSL1WW2SBI-GS&t=3180


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

5. Application DM/2024/01294 - The retention of retaining wall and terrace/patio 
(as built) and change of use of agricultural land to residential curtilage. Ty'r 
Berllan Llangwm to Nantygelli Farm, Llangwm, Monmouthshire, NP15 1HB  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was  
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=eSxnEOi1eJwEqxPt&t=4435 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2024/01294 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  16  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/01294 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

6. Application DM/2025/00717 - Application to retain the two existing internally 
illuminated fascia signs.  43 Frogmore Street, Abergavenny, NP7 5AN  

 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The application had been presented to Planning Committee at its August 2025 meeting 
with an officer recommendation for refusal.  However, Members had been minded to 
approve the application and resolved that it be re-presented to a subsequent Planning 
Committee meeting with appropriate conditions. 
 
https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=TlJ6N_pkgqRmzpvk&t=5277 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor John Crook that 
application DM/2025/00717 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  13  
Against approval  -  2  
Abstentions   -  1 
 
The proposition was carried.  
 

Page 3

https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=eSxnEOi1eJwEqxPt&t=4435
https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=TlJ6N_pkgqRmzpvk&t=5277


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

We resolved that application DM/2025/00717 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

7. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 

https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=OiwmC0WIT5O6zXml&t=6646 
 

7.1.   Land at Severn Bridge Industrial Estate, Pill Row, Caldicot, 
Monmouthshire, NP26 5PR 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at Severn Bridge Industrial Estate, Pill Row, 
Caldicot, Monmouthshire, NP26 5PR on 25th June 2025. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed, and the enforcement notice was upheld. 
Planning permission was refused on the application deemed to have been made under 
Section 177(5) of the Act. 
 

7.2.   Land near Plas Ivor Cottage, Hill House to Llymon Brook, Cross Ash 
NP7 8PT 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at land near Plas Ivor Cottage, Hill House to 
Llymon Brook, Cross Ash NP7 8PT on 18th July 2025. 
 
We noted the following decision: 
 
1. It is directed that the enforcement notice be corrected by replacing Schedule 2 of the 
Notice with: “Unauthorised material change of use of the land from agriculture to 
residential use including the associated siting of mobile home & kennels/wooden 
structures”.  
 
2. Subject to this correction, the enforcement notice is upheld and planning permission 
is refused on the application deemed to have been made under section 177(5) of the 
1990 Act as amended. 
 

7.3.   The Old Forge, Main Road, Portskewett, NP26 5SG 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at the Old Forge, Main Road, Portskewett NP26 
5SG on 18 July 2025. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/PwcBnI-L_co?si=OiwmC0WIT5O6zXml&t=6646


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

7.4.   Land at 8 Woolpitch Wood, Bayfield, Chepstow, Monmouthshire, NP16 
6DW 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at 8 Woolpitch Wood, Bayfield, Chepstow, 
Monmouthshire, NP16 6DW on 10th July 2025. 
 
We noted the following decision: 
 
It is directed that the Enforcement Notice be corrected by the substitution of the alleged 
breach of planning control set out at Schedule 2 in its entirety with the following words: 
“The construction of decking measuring over 30cm in height above the ground levels of 
the rear garden”. Subject to that correction, the appeal is dismissed and the 
Enforcement Notice upheld. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.59 pm.  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Application 
Number: 

DM/2021/01700 

 

Proposal: The demolition of existing buildings and the construction of 4 two-bedroom, four-
person houses and an apartment block with 9 one-bedroom, two-person flats 

 
Address: Land At Wheat Field Close, Monmouth 

 

Applicant: MHA 
 
Plans: 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-FF-DR-A-4005-S4-P3, 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-GF-DR-A- 

2002-S4-P3, 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-GF-DR-A-4002-S4-P3, 3860(003)-PEN- 
ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1100-S4-P2, 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1101-S4-P7, 
3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1300-S4-P2, 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-2008- 
S4-P4, 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-4008-S4-P5, 3860(003)-PEN-ZZ-ZZ- 
DR-A-1000-S4-P3, GRY-9707-100-P2, Building Inspection and Bat Survey 
Report. Wheatfield Close, Overmonnow. - 16.09.2024, Flood Consequences 
Assessment GRYS-9707-REP01-R1-FCA - January 2022, 003)-PEN-ZZ-GF-DR- 
A-2005-S4-P3, Flood Consequences Assessment (FCA), Revision 2, by Grays 
Ltd. Reference: GRYS-9707-REP01-R2-FCA 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approved subject to S106 agreement 

 
Case Officer: David Wong  
Date Valid: 28.1
[...]
nt without causing detriment to 
existing customers’ supply as demands upon our water systems change continually. 

 
In accordance with Planning Policy Wales (Edition 12) and Technical Advice Note 12 (Design), the 
applicant is advised to take a sustainable approach in considering water supply in new 
development proposals, including utilising approaches that improve water efficiency and reduce 
water consumption. 

 
We would recommend that the applicant liaises with the relevant Local Authority Building Control 
department to discuss their water efficiency requirements. 

 
Our response is based on the information provided by your application. Should the proposal alter 
during the course of the application process we kindly request that we are re-consulted and 
reserve the right to make new representation. 

 
If you have any queries please contact the undersigned on 0800 917 2652 or via email at 
developer.services@dwrcymru.com 

 
Please quote our reference number in all communications and correspondence. 

Page 22

http://www.dwrcymru.com/
mailto:developer.services@dwrcymru.com
mailto:developer.services@dwrcymru.com


 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2025/00379 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Erection of a detached single storey dwelling with integral garage, small curtilage 
buildings, new driveway paths and landscaping. Minor alterations to existing 
access. 

 
Address: 

 
Land to the north of 29 Main Road, Portskewett, NP26 5SA  
 

Applicant: Mr Vivian Danks 
 

Plans: 
 

Site Plan 763 P03 Rev B - Proposed Site Plan, Elevations - Proposed 763 P08 
Rev A - Garden Shed, Design and Access Statement  - , Ecology Report EIA - 
Ecological July 25 V2, Location Plan 763 P01 - , Floor Plans - Proposed 763 
P04 Rev A - , Other S240909.4 - Arboricultural Report, Green Infrastructure 
Appraisal/Statement  - , Other Arctic Cabin - A 1 to 6, Elevations - Proposed 763 
P05 - SE and NE, Elevations - Proposed 763 P06 - NW and SE, Elevations - 
Proposed 763 P07   

 
RECOMMENDAT
[...]
 agreed in writing by the local  
planning authority. 
 
Reason: Safeguarding of protected and priority species during construction works in accordance  
with LDP policy NE1, the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1982, and Section 7 of the Environment  
(Wales) Act 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2025/00831 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Modification of condition 2 relating to planning DM/2024/00741: we would like the 
operating hours to be extended. 
We would like the following hours going forward: 
Monday:  8AM-9PM 
Tuesday: 8AM-9PM 
Wednesday: 8AM-9PM 
Thursday: unchanged 
Friday: unchanged 
Saturday: unchanged 
Sunday: unchanged 

 
Address: 

 
30 Lion Street, Abergavenny, NP7 5NT.  
 

Applicant: Mr Eoin Duggan 
 

Plans: 
 

Location Plan   

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Date Valid: 26.06.2025 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the number of representations 
received. 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Site Description 
 
This application relates to an existing cafe/bar in Abergavenny. The property is in the commercial 
centre of Abergavenny being located opposite Morrison's Supermarket. The building forms part of 
a terrace adjoining a private dwelling to the east and a hairdressing business with flats above to 
the west. 
 
The property benefits from consent to be used as a cafe/bar with planning conditions restricting 
opening hours. The premises also has a licence that includes the sale of alcohol between 08.00 - 
00.00 Monday to Sunday and live music between 08.00 - 23.00 Monday to Sunday. The licence 
covers both the inside and outside areas of the premises. 
 
The site is within the Abergavenny Conservation Area but the property is not a listed building. 
 
1.2 Proposal Description 
 
This application seeks modification of condition 2 on consent DM/2024/00741 (Retrospective 
application for new patio and turfed area with trellis fence panel along wall for continued u
[...]
 would be unreasonable to 
refuse the application on this basis.  The commencement of this outdoor use at 9am (rather than 
8am as applied for) would tie in with the existing planning permission for the indoor cafe/ bar area.  
  
6.6.2 For the reasons detailed above in this report, having regard to the relevant policies and all 
other material considerations the proposed development is considered to be acceptable subject to 
the conditions set out below.  
  
7.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Conditions: 
 
1 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the list of approved plans set out 
in the table below. 
REASON: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved drawings, for 
the avoidance of doubt. 
 

Page 43



2 There shall be no outdoor live music after 8pm on any day.  
REASON: In the interests of amenity and to ensure compliance with LDP policies DES1 and EP1. 
 
3 The outdoor premises shall not be used for the approved purposes outside the following 
times: 
 
Monday - Thursdays 9am until 9pm 
Fridays 9am until 10pm 
Saturdays 9am until 10pm 
Sundays 9am until 9pm. 
 
REASON: In the interests of amenity and to ensure compliance with LDP policies DES1 and EP1. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
 1 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 44



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decisions 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by J P Tudor BA (Hons), Solicitor (non-practising) 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Date of decisions: 24/07/2025  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

APPEAL A 

Appeal reference: CAS-04103-G9V3H0 

Site address: North Barn, Whitehouse Farm,  Llanvair Grange Road,  Llanfair Kilgeddin, 
Monmouthshire NP7 9BB 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Emma Dymond against the decision of Monmouthshire County Council 
(‘the Council’). 

• The application Ref: DM/2024/01510, dated 6 December 2024, was refused by notice dated  
22 January 2025. 

• The development proposed is new single storey rear lean-to oak framed extension and 
new opening providing access from kitchen into extension. Internal alterations to provide 
open plan living space.   

• A site visit was made on 18 June 2025. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

APPEAL B 

Appeal reference: CAS-04104-P3D7Y2 

Site address: North Barn, Whitehouse Farm,  Llanvair Grange Road,  Llanfair Kilgeddin, 
Monmouthshire NP7 9BB 

• The appeal is made under section 100 of the Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 
against a refusal to grant listed building consent. 

• The appeal is made by Emma Dymond against the decision of Monmouthshire County Council 
(‘the Council’). 

• The application Ref: DM/2024/01511, dated 6 December 2024, was refused by notice dated  
22 January 2025. 

• The development proposed is new single storey rear lean-to oak framed extension and 
new opening providing access from kitchen into extension. Internal alterations to provide 
open plan living space.   

• A site visit was made on 18 June 2025.   
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decisions 
Appeal A 
1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 5a



Refs: CAS-04103-G9V3H0 & CAS-04104-P3D7Y2 

2 

Appeal B 
2. The appeal is dismissed.   
Preliminary Matters 
3. Aside f
[...]
er’s well-being objectives set out as 
required by section 8 of the Act. 

  

JP Tudor 
INSPECTOR 

 

  

  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 25/09/2025 

Appeal reference: CAS-04093-C1D8Z1 

Site address: Land at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Clean Earth Energy Ltd against the decision of Monmouthshire 
County Council. 

• The application Ref DM/2023/01045, dated 24 July 2023, was refused by notice dated 2 
December 2024. 

• The development proposed is a single wind turbine, including access track, crane pad 
and associated infrastructure. 

• A site visit was made on 27 August 2025. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for a single wind turbine, 
including access track, crane pad and associated infrastructure, at Land at North Court 
Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX, in accordance with the terms of the application Ref 
DM/2023/01045, dated 24 July 2023, subject to the conditions set out in the schedule to 
this decision letter. 

Background and Main Issues 

2. Only one reason was given for the Council refusing the planning application; namely, 
that it is located in the Gwent Levels Redwick and Llandevenny Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI) and
[...]

	4a Application DM/2021/01700 - The demolition of existing buildings and the construction of 4 two-bedroom, four-person houses and an apartment block with 9 one-bedroom, two-person flats. Land At Wheat Field Close, Monmouth.
	4b Application DM/2025/00379 - Erection of a detached single storey dwelling with integral garage, small curtilage buildings, new driveway paths and landscaping. Minor alterations to existing access. Land to the north of 29 Main Road, Portskewett, NP26 5SA.
	4c Application DM/2025/00831 - Modification of condition 2 relating to planning DM/2024/00741: we would like the operating hours to be extended. We would like the following hours going forward: Monday:  8AM-9PM. Tuesday: 8AM-9PM. Wednesday: 8AM-9PM. Thursday: unchanged. Friday: unchanged. Saturday: unchanged. Sunday: unchanged. 30 Lion Street, Abergavenny, NP7 5NT.
	5a North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, Llanvair Grange Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, Monmouthshire NP7 9BB.
	5b Land at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley,  
Ann Webb  
 
County Councillor Laura Wright attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Joanne Chase Head of Commercial Law 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Jill Bond did not vote in respect of application DM/2025/00379 as she 
had to leave the meeting temporarily during consideration of this application. 
 
County Councillor Jan Butler did not vote in respect of application DM/2025/00379 as 
she joined the meeting late due to technical issues whilst attempting to join the meeting 
remotely. 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting following consideration of application 
DM/2025/00831 and did not return. 
 
County Councillor Jan Butler left the meeting following consideration of application 
DM/2025/00831 and did not return. 
 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Rachel Buckler 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 9th September 2025 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

3. Application DM/2025/00379 - Erection of a detached single storey dwelling with 
integral garage, small curtilage buildings, new driveway paths and 
landscaping. Minor alterations to existing access. Land to the north of 29 Main 
Road, Portskewett, NP26 5SA  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=85XBBhrQG-x54z8-&t=151 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Ann Webb and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2025/00379 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement with an additional condition to add external 
lighting. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  13  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2025/00379 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement with an additional 
condition to add external lighting. 
 

4. Application DM/2025/00831 - Modification of condition 2 relating to planning 
DM/2024/00741: we would like the operating hours to be extended. We would 
like the following hours going forward: Monday:  8AM-9PM. Tuesday: 8AM-
9PM. Wednesday: 8AM-9PM. Thursday: unchanged. Friday: unchanged. 
Saturday: unchanged. Sunday: unchanged. 30 Lion Street, Abergavenny, NP7 
5NT  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=U3qFciFRiNxpo8Cn&t=2040 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Ann Webb and seconded by County Councillor Phil Murphy that 

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=85XBBhrQG-x54z8-&t=151
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=U3qFciFRiNxpo8Cn&t=2040


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

application DM/2025/00831 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and that Condition 2 be amended as follows: 
 

 There shall be no outdoor live or recorded music after 8pm on any day. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
In favour of the proposal  -  7  
Against the proposal  -  7 
Abstentions    -  1 
 
As the vote was tied the Chair exercised his casting vote and voted in favour of the 
proposal. 
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2025/00831 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and that Condition 2 be amended as follows: 
 

 There shall be no outdoor live or recorded music after 8pm on any day. 
 
5. Application DM/2021/01700 - The demolition of existing buildings and the 

construction of 4 two-bedroom, four-person houses and an apartment block 
with 9 one-bedroom, two-person flats. Land At Wheat Field Close, Monmouth  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=X0MoqQZFINcfWJGk&t=4826 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor Dale Rooke that 
application DM/2021/01700 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that an additional condition be added to 
require submitted details and Local Planning Authority approval of the cycle store. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  11  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/01700 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that an additional 

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=X0MoqQZFINcfWJGk&t=4826


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

condition be added to require submitted details and Local Planning Authority approval of 
the cycle store. 
 

6. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=tR3zeKePOx6TBtIm&t=7020 
 

6.1.   North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, Llanvair Grange Road, Llanfair 
Kilgeddin, Monmouthshire NP7 9BB 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, Llanvair 
Grange Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin on 18th June 2025. 
 
Appeal A 
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed. 
 
Appeal B  
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed. 
 

6.2.   Land at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 
3DX on 27th August 2025. 
 
We noted that the appeal was allowed and planning permission was granted for a single 
wind turbine, including access track, crane pad and associated infrastructure, at Land at 
North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX, in accordance with the terms of the 
application Ref DM/2023/01045, dated 24 July 2023, subject to the conditions set out in 
the schedule to the decision letter. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm.  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=tR3zeKePOx6TBtIm&t=7020

